
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 APRIL 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 April 2013. 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 13/01215/FU - ASH GROVE 
SOCIAL CLUB, 16 ASH GROVE, LS6 1AY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of ground and first floor of social 
club to form 6 flats. 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley 

 APPLICATION 13/00212/FU - 36 TOWN STREET, 
FARSLEY, PUDSEY, LS28 5LD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
change of use of retail unit to estate agency. 
 

21 - 
28 

9   
 

Horsforth  APPLICATION 13/01368/FU - 2 ST 
MARGARET'S DRIVE, HORSFORTH LEEDS, 
LS18 5BQ 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a two storey and single storey front, side and rear 
extension including canopy to front and patio area 
to rear. 
 

29 - 
36 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2013 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013   
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 11.10 
a.m. 

Change of use of retail unit to estate agency – 36 Town Street, Farsley, 
Pudsey – Leave 11.15 a.m. (if travelling independently meet outside shop 
unit) 

2 11.35 
a.m. 

Two storey and single storey side and rear extension including canopy to 
front and patio to rear – 2 St Margaret’s Drive, Horsforth – Leave 11.40 a.m. 
(if travelling independently meet outside 2 St Margaret’s Drive) 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m. approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.45 a.m. prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler 
Area Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site 
visits and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.40 a.m. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
����������������������

�

��������	�
��������������
�

�����	��������������������
�

���������
�

�
	�������� �������	�����������

� �
	���������!"��������#�	������
���	����������
��	��$�%�		���	��
���&�����'���
�&�����'�(���&�����
��(��"����	��$�(��

�
�
�

��� 	�������� !"� #�	�"�� "�$������%!���&��!'� �(����!����"�"��
�

������&����	����������	�����	������)�
�

�)� �* � +��"�# ���$"�!����
�

!��������������	���&�����
��
[...]
���&���������������5�&�	���
���	��)�

•� ���� ���&����!��	����������	��	��������������	�������������������
���	���	����������� �������� ��������	��	� ������)� �<��	���	���������	�
��������)�

•� 0�� &��� ��9
������ ����� ���� ��	��	�� �	�� ���=� ��� ��� 
	���
����� ���
�������)�

•� �������� �
������� ���� �������� �	�� ������� ����� ���� ���������	�
��
��������������� ���������� �
�:���� �� �
����������
���	�&����(����
���������	������'�	�����������
������	�����	���:����	���������)�
�

����/�	�0�������������������	���)�
�

)4� 	�����!'���.�� #�!�;��.����!+��
�

��
�����������������������)����)�)�
�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Terry Moran

Tel: 0113 39532110

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 23rd May 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 13/01215/FU – CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND AND FIRST
FLOOR OF SOCIAL CLUB TO FORM 6 FLATS CAR PARKING AT ASH GROVE SOCIAL
CLUB, 16 ASH GROVE, LEEDS.  LS6 1AY, Leeds 
FLOOR OF SOCIAL CLUB TO FORM 6 FLATS CAR PARKING AT ASH GROVE SOCIAL
CLUB, 16 ASH GROVE, LEEDS.  LS6 1AY, Leeds 
          
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Cotech Investments Cotech Investments 
  

13th March 2013 13 8th May 20138th March 2013 th May 2013

  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Hyde Park and Woodhouse

   Ward Members consultedYes

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditionsGRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions
  

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. All existing metalwork and framework relating to the fire escape on the Ash Grove 

elevation and the wooden balcony and staircase to the south elevation shall be 
completely removed and the building made good in matching materials as 
neces
[...]
mmodation 
aimed at young professionals and not students.

 1.2 This application is brought before Members following representations from Ward 
Councillor Gerry Harper who is concerned that the proposal results in too many self-
contained units being created, and from Councillor Neil Walshaw who is concerned 
that the proposal will have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of local residents.

1.3 Representations have also been received from local residents and Action Groups 
which express concern that the proposal represents overdevelopment of the site 
and fails to provide a conversion which would prove attractive to professionals or 
non-students, thereby exacerbating problems of social imbalance by increasing the 
student population relative to permanent residents.  Concerns are also raised that 
the proposal is thus too similar to other recent schemes including that recently 
refused by Plans Panel, and that it fails to address the concerns of local residents. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The application is to change the use of a Social Club on the ground and first floors 
of the building to form six flats, with external alterations to form new windows and 
laying out of parking and landscaping. 

Page 10



2.2 A rear extension approved under an earlier permission is currently under 
construction and this will form a further 6 small flats.  If the current application were 
approved the following mix of accommodation would result: - 

Current application -  6 flats within the club area on ground and first floors –
2 x one bed – 2 beds 
4 x two bed – 8 beds 

Upper floor - 3 flats within building on 2nd floor and in roof space –
1 x five bed - 5 beds 
2 x four bed – 8 beds 

Approved extension – 6 flats 
1 x 2 bed – 2 beds 
5 x 1 bed – 5 beds 

Total -15 flats with 30 bed spaces and 14 car parking spaces.  

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

3.1 The application property is the Ash Grove Social Club at 16 Ash Grove.  The 
property is a large and impressive three to four stor
[...]
bedroom and 2 one bedroom flats Approved, 11/11/97. Condition 5 
of this permission states that: 

There shall be no more than 26 people residing at the property at any one time. 

5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS:

5.1 Following the recent refusal of an application for a change of use of the club to flats by 
the Plans Panel. The agent for the scheme produced this revised scheme in which the 
larger flats become 2 bed flats. The plans for this were put to the South Headingley 
Community Association, which acknowledges that this is a slight but the Association 
still strongly opposes this planning application for the reasons summarised in this 
report.

6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 

6.1 The application has been publicised by press and site notices as development 
affecting the character of the Headingley Conservation Area.

Site notice posted 05/04/2013
Press advert in YEP placed on 05/04/2013  expires 26/04/2013 

6.2 The following objections have been received:  

Councillor Gerry Harper - Objects to the application on grounds of an already high 
proportion of HMOs and flats, noise and on-street car parking. 

Councillor Neil Walshaw Objects as Chair of the Inner North West Planning Group 
and as a Headingley Ward Member. The Panel is asked to strongly consider the 
written representation made by the South Headingley Community Association that 
this particular street is the most severely stressed in terms of noise and anti-social 
behaviour within the Hyde Park and Headingley area.

Hilary Benn MP – This Application is little different from the one submitted in 
November 2012 which was so resoundingly turned down by the Plans Panel, except 
that the 2 additional 4 bed HMOs have now been changed to 4 x 2 bed 
flats..Considers that more family accommodation is required.

Objections have been received from 11 local residents and the South Headingley 
Community Association and the North Hyde Park Neighbourhood Association. In 
summary, these are: -

 The demographic imbalan
[...]
ing to : 
6 car parking spaces 

10.12 The property in any event is considered to be in a sustainable location. A bus stop 
at Brudenell Road within 100m of the site provides services to Leeds City Centre 
with a more extensive range of services available within 400m from stops on the 
A660.  The property is also within 20 minutes walk of the Universities area.

10.13 In dismissing the appeal to erect new flats on design grounds, (application 
references 10/01462/FU and 10/04134/FU); the Inspector concluded that the 
erection of additional flats would not result in any undue impact on highway safety.  
In addition, the proposed four flats would be expected to create less demand for car 
parking than the existing Club use and it is concluded that the 14 car parking spaces 
provided will meet the needs of the development in this instance.

Preservation or enhancement of the Headingley Conservation Area

10.14 As part of the proposals the unsightly metal fire escape at the front of the property 
would be removed (although this is also a condition of the permission for the 6 flats 
currently under construction) and also the timber staircase and balcony to the south 
elevation. Doorway openings to that elevation would be adapted to windows in a 
manner sympathetic to the existing original elevation.  The car park would be laid 
out and surfaced and landscaped such that overall the development would serve to 
enhance the Headingley Conservation Area.

11.0 CONCLUSION:

11.1 Members of the Panel have only recently resolved to refuse a similar application for 
conversion of the club to flats and will  therefore wish to consider whether this 
amended proposal for 6 flats in place of the 4 approved, which are smaller units not 
capable of being HMOs,  merits a different decision to that of the previous refusal.

The view of officers is that the planning considerations remain very similar to those 
relevant to the previous application. The building is in a residential area and 
residential use is appropriate. It is acknowledged that if the additional flats were let to 
students, that there is a possibility that this could add to a degree to the issues of 
disturbance to permanent residents currently experienced.  In overall terms however 
the impact is likely to be limited and has to be weighed against the possibility of 

Page 18



resumption of the club use which has a  history of noise complaints.  The removal of 
the unsightly external staircases would in addition improve the appearance of this 
attractive property and enhance the character of the Headingley Conservation Area.  
Approval is recommended.  

Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
Certificate of Ownership. 

Page 19



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/01215/FU

Page 20



Originator: Rajinder Hare

Tel: 247 8019

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 23 May 2013 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION 13/00212/FU
Change of use of retail unit to estate agency at 36 Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey,
Leeds

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr David Naylor 15.01.2013 12.03.2013

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Calverley & Farsley

   Ward Members consultedYes

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval recommended subject to specified conditions.

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 

In reaching a decision the case officer dealing with the application has worked with 
the applicant/agent in a positive way to produce an acceptable scheme in accordance 
with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy framework. 

In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into account all 
material planning considerations including those arising from the comments of any 
statutory and other consultees, public representations about the application and 
Government guidance and policy as detailed in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and (as specified below) the content and policies within Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG), the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (RSS) and The 
Development Plan, the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR).

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



GP5,  T2,  N19, S2, SF7, SF10a, BC9. 

 Farsley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any 
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public interests 
of acknowledged importance. 

1.0 Introduction: 

1.1 This is a retrospective application is for a change of use of previously vacant retail unit 
to an estate agency at 36 Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, Leeds. This is considered 
acceptable and would not have a detrimental impact on the viability and vitality of 
Farsley Town Centre.  It would not reduce the proportion of primary frontage units 
below 30% limit laid out within policy SF7, and is therefore recommended for 
approval.

2.0 Proposal 

2.1 This retrospective application seeks permission for the change of use of the 
previously vacant retail unit at No. 36 Town Street to the A2 letting Agents. 

2.2  Other than a new fascia sign, there will be no external alterations to the premises.
Internally there are no physical alterations. 

2.3 The remainder of the floor area has become a sales area.  The upper floors will 
remain in use as a separate dwellings, the stairwell to the rear will no longer be used 
as such and forms a store areal. 

2.4 There are 3 full-time employees and 2 part-time employees. 

2.5 There proposed opening hours are 0900 hours to 17.30hours Monday to Friday and 
0900hours to 1600hours Saturday. 

3.0 Site and Surroundings-  

3.1 The site is a 3 storey stone building with a shop unit below which was previously in A1 
use  and has subsequently become a  A2 shop unit, last used as  Belle Maison ‘home 
furnishings’. (With residential above on both floors). 

3.2 The site is located within the Primary Shopping Frontage of Farsley Town Centre, as 
defined by UDP Policy S2, and is identified as a positive structure within the Farsley 
Conservation Area Statement. 

3.3  Hainsworth Square to the rear is a privately owned road.  It has a grassed verge to 
the side which borders the church and a narrow strip of stone flags to the front of the 
houses. There is no access from the site onto this road due to the change in levels.
The upper floors of the building consist of a single unit of residential accommodation, 
accessed from the rear via Hainsworth Square.  

3.4 The shop unit has a deep timber fascia board stained a dark brown colour which is set 
above dark brown stained timber panels framing either side of the full height white 
upvc glazing units with a part white upvc /glazed side entrance door.  The shop unit 
occupies the lower ground floor. 

Page 22



3.5 Internally the premises are divided into a large sales area to the front /store and staff 
area to the rear with adjoining wc/ facilities.    

3.6 Farsley Town Street is mainly characterised by tall stone buildings in a traditional style 
and consists of a mixture of ground floor retail with residential uses above. Parking is 
almost entirely on-street in marked bays. 

3.7   Land levels slope down gradually to the North.  
3.8 This parade of shop units fronts onto Town Street, and has a natural break formed by 

the side vehicle access and Back Lane. The shop frontage is detailed as follows 

Unit no Use class per 
unit

Length A1 
uses per unit 

Length -
Other uses 
per unit

28 A1

30/32 A1       16.5m 32 under 
consideration

34 A1 7.3m

36 Proposed A2 5m

38 A1

40 A1

42 A1 20.5m

44 A1

46 A1 9.8m

48 A5 5m

50 A5 4.9m

52 A2 5M

TOTAL 54m total A1 
uses

20m total 
non retail 

74m total 
frontage
length

3.0 Relevant Planning 
[...]
dential amenity of nearby residents. The premises are located within an S2 town 
centre. The A2 use is not considered to create any additional concerns to that of the 
previous A1 retail use. The opening hours are considered reasonable for this type of 
use within the town centre.

9.4 Since no external alterations are proposed, other then replacement signage.  The 
proposal is considered acceptable in terms of visual amenity and its impact on the 
historic building and its Conservation Area context.  

Page 25



10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 In conclusion, the application is considered to accord with adopted policy relevant to 
this proposal.   It would not reduce the proportion of primary frontage units below 30% 
limit laid out within policy SF7.  The proposal would not be detrimental to visual 
amenity or the character of the Conservation Area or residential amenity and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

11.0 Background Papers:

Application files 
13/00212/FU 

Page 26



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1000

13/00212/FU

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Ian Cyhanko

Tel: 247 4461

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 23rd May 2013 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION 13/01368/FU
 Two storey and single storey front side and rear extension including canopy Two storey and single storey front side and rear extension including canopy

     to front and patio area to rear, at 2 St Margaret’s Drive, Horsforth, Leeds      to front and patio area to rear, at 2 St Margaret’s Drive, Horsforth, Leeds 
          
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr Ben HeatonMr Ben Heaton
  

22nd March 2013 22 17th May 201317nd March 2013 th May 2013

  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Horsforth

   Ward Membe
[...]
l. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1  The applicant seeks planning permission for what is essentially a two storey side 
extension.  The proposal is 3.3m in width, and runs the full length of the host property, 
which projects out 2m beyond the existing rear elevation.  There is also a single 
storey rear extension which projects out 3m beyond the existing rear elevation.

2.2 The proposal replaces an existing single storey garage which has a sloping roof, 
which continues into the roof of the main property.    At ground floor level the proposal 
offers a replacement garage, wc, and enlarged kitchen/ dining area.  At first floor level 
the proposal offers a new bedroom with en-suite bathroom.

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 

3.1 The application site consists of a detached house, which has an integral garage.  The 
property appears to have been constructed in the 1960/ 70’s and lies within a cul-de-
sac with other similar styled properties. The properties appearance is dominated by 
its roof line which is commonly known as a ‘cat slide’ roof.  The properties gable end 
is located on the front elevation, and is asymmetrical with the gable reaching a lower 
level at one side of the building, over the integral garage.  St Margarets Drive is made 
up of both bungalows and similar designed 2 storeys properties.

3.2 This property lies between two other properties both of which have identical ‘cat slide’ 
roofs.  The property has facing materials of both render and brick and has a concrete 
tiled roof.  The properties front garden is open plan with the street scene and the rear 
garden is enclosed.  The property has a driveway that is capable of accommodating 2 
vehicles.   The property lies in an established suburban residential area, located in 
north-west Horsforth.

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

4.1 Planning consent was granted on 28th January 2013 for a two storey, first floor and 
single storey front side and rear extension including canopy to front and patio area to 
rear (ref 
[...]

Other Issues
10.8 The proposal has no impact on the parking facilities at this property.  A suitable level 

of garden space would be retained to the rear of the property.  The majority of the 
rear garden is retained and remains undeveloped.  It is not considered that the 
proposal would result in the over-development of the site.

10.9 The previously approved scheme is set back from the existing front elevation by 
0.5m, when compared to this proposal. This means the proposed new additional 
bedroom is reduced in length from 7m to 6.5m.  It is not considered the loss of this 
space, on what is a very sizable bedroom would significantly affect the internal layout 
of the proposed extension.  The reduction in accommodation is minimal when 
compared to the accommodation which is being proposed through this application.  
As such it is not considered the previous application reduces the level of amenity, or 
quality of the space which will be developed through the approved extension.   

11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 In conclusion, the application is considered to contrary with Policies GP5 and BD6 of 
the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review 2006), and Policy HDG1 of the 
Householder Design Guide, due to the harm the proposal causes to the character 
and appearance of the original house and wider street scene.  The host property 
benefits from a valid previous planning consent for a similar sized extension which is 
considered to a more appropriate design in this location, which preserves the 
character and appearance of the original property and the immediate street scene.

Background Papers: 
Application files: 12/05203/FU and 13/00039/FU 

Ownership Certificate:   
Certificate A signed by applicant 

Page 34



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/01368/FU

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes - 25 April 2013
	7 Application 13/01215/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, LS6 1AY
	8 Application 13/00212/FU - 36 Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 5LD
	9 Application 13/01368/FU - 2 St Margaret's Drive, Horsforth Leeds, LS18 5BQ



Minutes of the meeting


 minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, C Gruen, T Leadley, C Towler, 
P Truswell, J Walker and R Wood 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan.  
Councillor T Leadley was present as substitute. 
 

3 Minutes - 25 April 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Application 13/01215/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, LS6 
1AY  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of ground and first floor of social club to form 6 flats and car 
parking at Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, Leeds, LS6 1AY.  A similar 
application had been refused by the Panel at the meeting held on 28 February 
2013. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted at the meeting included the following: 
 

• The application was for 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 4 x 2 bedroom flats.  
These would be aimed at young professionals and would be less likely 
to be attractive for students due to lower occupation and higher costs. 

• The Panel was given a review of the planning history of the site and 
concerns regarding issues such as the conservation area, high density 
of student accommodation and a history of residential complaints.  It 
was felt that the application would be less harmful to residential 
amenity than if the social club was to re-open. 

•  Although the proposed flats would not be aimed at the student market, 
there was no guarantee that they would not be occupied by students 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013 

 

and it would be difficult to enforce any conditions that may prevent 
student occupation. 

• It was felt that the proposals were compliant with development plans. 

• Reference was made to objections to the application. 
 
A local Ward Councillor and community group representative addressed the 
panel with concerns and objections to the application.  Issues raised included 
the following: 
 

• The application was virtually identical to the one refused by Panel in 
February 2013 and still had the same number of bed spaces. 

• The student population of Ash Grove was currently 80%. 

• Noise complaints linked to the social club had been dealt with and 
enforced. 

• The proposals would lead to increased activity and potential for further 
anti-social behaviour, noise disturbance and traffic. 

• It was felt that the proposals breached policies H6 and H15. 

• The proposals did not fit with the Authority’s duty for Health and Social 
Care to promote and improve public health. 

 
The applicant and their representative addressed the Panel.  Issues raised 
included the following: 
 

• The flats would be designed for professional/young family 
accommodation with en-suite double rooms. 

• The proposals were in accordance with policy H15 and complemented 
policy H6. 

• The proposals mirrored a previous application that had been approved 
by Panel. 

• The flats would be built to the same standard as others that had won 
design awards. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The potential to have a condition not to let to students was felt too 
difficult to enforce.  It would also prohibit the letting to mature students 
who would be regarded as more suitable occupants for the properties. 

• Concern regarding the lack of consultation on this and previous 
applications – it was reported that there had been dialogue with South 
Headingley Community Association. 

• A previous planning permission had specified there to be no more than 
26 bed spaces.  Should this application be approved it would bring the 
total bed spaces to 30 and this application would supersede the 
previous permission. 

• There had been no objections from highways.  The proposals would 
not increase traffic compared to the permitted use of the social club. 

• Concerns were expressed regarding the current situation with car 
parking in Ash Grove and the impact the proposals would have on 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013 

 

parking.  It was reported that the number of spaces provided in the 
plans would be above street design standards. 

• The applicant reported that the flats would only be let to people over 
the age of 21 and the he would be willing to accept this as a condition 
of planning permission. 

• Further concern regarding the disturbance to residents, lack of proper 
consultation with residents and the balance of student and family 
accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted as per the conditions 
outlined in the report and an additional condition to ensure the development is 
occupied by persons over the age of 21 years only. 
 

5 Application 13/00212/FU - 36 Town Street, Farsley, Pudsey, LS28 5LD  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a retail unit to estate agency at 36 Town Street, Farsley, 
Pudsey. 
 
Members of the Panel attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• This was a retrospective application.  The premises were located within 
Farsley town centre on the primary shopping frontage. 

• Reference was made to representations made to the application. 

• It was reported that the application would not reduce the proportion of 
primary frontage units below the 30% laid out within policy SF7 and it 
was recommended to approve the application. 

 
Further to comments from the Panel, it was reported that there would be 
changes to allow more flexibility in the future for the change of use of shop 
premises.  Concern was expressed regarding this application and the need to 
retain retail units in small town centres such as Farsley. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted and subject to conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

6 Application 13/01368/FU - 2 St Margaret's Drive, Horsforth Leeds, LS18 
5BQ  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a two 
storey and single storey front, side and rear extension including canopy to 
front and patio to rear at 2 St Margaret’s Drive, Horsforth, Leeds. 
 
Members of the panel had visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans 
and photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 



 minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 20th June, 2013 

 

 

• The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of a Ward 
Councillor who was supportive of the proposal.  There had also been 
letters of support from adjacent properties. 

• There had been a previous planning consent for a two storey side 
extension that retained the ‘cat slide’ roof to the front of the property. 

• It was considered that the application would lead to a loss of character 
in the street scene and was contrary to household design guides and 
that the application should be refused on design grounds. 
 

The applicant was invited to address the Panel and highlighted the following 
issues: 
 

• The plans had the support of neighbours. 

• Other properties in the neighbourhood had extended properties with 
the removal of cat slide roofs. 

• The property would only be extended by a further half metre with the 
removal of the cat slide roof. 

• The application offered more privacy to neighbouring properties. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The reason for refusal focussed on the front elevation of the property 
and not the size or design at the rear. 

• It was recognised that other properties had been altered in a similar 
fashion but the refusal did not prevent a possible extension of the 
property. 
 

RESOLVED – That permission be refused as per the reasons outlined in the 
report. 
 

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 20 June 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


